
THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, AUGUST 30, 1955 535

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE I'FRIOD
1st to 15th AUGUST 19<5

Anthrax
Atiophic
Rhinitis

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Fowl
Pest

Sheep
Scab Swine Fever

Period

In to 15th August 1955

Corresponding/ JQJ,
period in \1952 '". "'.

1st January to 15th August 1955
f IQ54

Corresponding! j™
period in j {g^X

BtC
£ c

6

12
11
7

52

484
182
465
416

•ou
•6

•r ra

Is
c

12
22
7

59

50 >
200
492
463

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

3
O

2

3
3

br
ea

ks
:o

n 
fir

m
ed

3
C

T

10

6
12
28

469

III'I

'c » 3 o 2

423
948

956
1,318
3.610

71,538

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

O

8
8

32
8

379
575
693
142

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

O

—

1

br
ea

ks
:o

nf
ir

m
ed

0

46
58
81
16

1,010
1,027
2,034

620

ne lu
tl

ll
te

re
d

C/}

4
10
38
3

237
200
585
199

*One of these outbreaks occurred in the previous peiiod.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague or rinder-pesl (/»«/»
•WHIM), 1877; p\euro-pr\cumon\a(peripneumoniacontagiosabovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola OMum), 1850; rabies, 1922; epizootic
lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; and parasitic mange (psoroptes ei sarcvpit*
uabieiequi), 1948. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

Ministry ol Agriculture. Fisheries and hood, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
18th August, 1955.

HERRING INDUSTRY SCHEME 1951

NOTICE OF DIRECTIONS

THE Herring Industry Board hereby give notice that, by
vuture of the powers vested in them by the above Scheme,
Ihey have this day made Directions numbered and having
the effect as under:

No. 4 55 prohibits the curing of herring in Great Britain
between certain dates ;

No. 5 55 prohibits the curing in Great Britain and
Northern Ireland of certain classes of herring
between certain dates ;

Nos. 6/55 specify the classes of herring that may be sold
and 7 55 on first sales in Great Britain and Northern

Ireland between certain dates.
Copies of the Directions may be inspected at any office of

the Board or at the office of an Inspector of Fisheries or
Fishery Officer of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and
Food and of the Scottish Home Department or Ministry of
Commerce (Government of Northern Ireland), or will be
sent post free on application to me.

T. H. WILSON, Secretary,
Herring Industry Board.

I Glenfinlas Street, Edinburgh, 3.
24th August 1955.

notification should be addressed to The Secretary, Depart
ment of Health for Scotland. St. Andrew's House, Edin-
burgh, 1.

R. IAN HEW AT, Town Clerk

Castle-Douglas, 30th August 1955.

Queen's and Laid Treasurer's
Remembrancer's Office,

Exchequer Chambers,
Edinburgh, 1.

26//I August 1955
NOTICE is hereby given that the estate of the late Robert

Angus who resided at 25 Grove Lane. Thurso, Caithness, and
died there on 3rd February, 1952, has fallen to the Crown
as Ullimus Hasres.

P. JAMILSON, Q. & L.T.R.

BURGH OF CASTLE-DOUGLAS

WATER (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1946.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Provost, Magistrates,
and Councillors of the Burgh of Castle-Douglas, as Local
Water Authority under the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946,
intend to apply to The Secretary of State for Scotland for
confirmation of byelaws for the prevention of the pollution
f water supplies made by them in exercise of the powers

conferred upon them by Section 61 of the Water (Scotland)
Act, 1946.

A copy of the Byelaws made by the Town Council has
been deposited in the office of the Town Clerk, and will be
available for inspection by any person without payment
on Mondays to Fridays inclusive between the hours of
9 a.m. and 5 p.m. and on Saturdays between the hours of
9 ajn. and 12.30 p.m. for the period of one month from
ihsdate.

Any person aggrieved by any of the Byelaws may, within
one month after this date, notify his objection and the
jro nd of his objection to the Secretary of State. Any such

EM-EL UPHOLSTERY COMPANY LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

IN the Petition of WIL1 IAM LINN & SON LIMITED
and Others for a Supervision Order and the Appointment
of an Additional Liquidator the following Interlocutor has
been pronounced:

"5(/i August 1955. Lord Hil l Watson. Act. Gimson.
"All. Bennett. The Vacation Judge having heard Coun el
"for the parlies on the Petition and Answers Orders that
"the voluntary winding-up of the Em-El Upholstery Com-
"pany Limited designed in the Petition be continued but
"subject to the supervision of the Court and decerns:
"Refuses the crave of the Petition for a Joint Liquidator:
"Finds the Petitioners and Respondent entitled to
"expenses and appoints the same to be expenses in the
"liquidation ; Remits the accounts thereof when lodged to
"the Auditor of Court for taxation."

(Sgd.) L. HILL WATSON.
FRED. ROBINSON & Co., Solicitors,

Solicitors for Petitioners.
3 Rutland Square, Edinburgh, 1.


