THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, AUGUST 30, 1955

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PFRIOD 1st to 15th AUGUST 1955

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis	Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Sheep Scab	Swine Fever	
	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals attacked	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered
Int to 15th August 1955 Corresponding 1954 period in 1953 1952	12 11 7 52	12 22 7 59	2 	2 10	423 948	8 8 32 8		46 58 81 16	4 10 38 3
Ist January to 15th August 1955 Corresponding { 1954 period in { 1953 1952	484 182 465 416	50 200 492 463	$\begin{vmatrix} 3\\ -\\ -\\ -\end{vmatrix}$	6 12 28 469	956 1,318 3,610 71,538	379 575 693 142	-	1,010 1,027 2,034 620	237 200 585 199

*One of these outbreaks occurred in the previous period.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague or rinder-pest (perin "ound), 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola ovum), 1850; rabies, 1922; crizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; and parasitic mange (psoroples et sarcopies icobiei equi), 1948. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain. Ministry of Agriculture. Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

18th August, 1955.

HERRING INDUSTRY SCHEME 1951

Notice of Directions

THE Herring Industry Board hereby give notice that, by wrute of the powers vested in them by the above Scheme, they have this day made Directions numbered and having the effect as under:

- No. 4 55 prohibits the curing of herring in Great Britain between certain dates;
- No. 5 55 prohibits the curing in Great Britain and Northern Ireland of certain classes of herring between certain dates ;
- Nos. 6/55 specify the classes of herring that may be sold and 7 55 on first sales in Great Britain and Northern Ireland between certain dates.

Copies of the Directions may be inspected at any office of the Board or at the office of an Inspector of Fisheries or Fishery Officer of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food and of the Scottish Home Department or Ministry of Commerce (Government of Northern Ireland), or will be sent post free on application to me.

T. H. WILSON, Secretary,

Herring Industry Board.

I Glenfinlas Street, Edinburgh, 3. 24th August 1955.

BURGH OF CASTLE-DOUGLAS WATER (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1946.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Provost, Magistrates, and Councillors of the Burgh of Castle-Douglas, as Local Water Authority under the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, metend to apply to The Secretary of State for Scotland for confirmation of byelaws for the prevention of the pollution f water supplies made by them in exercise of the powers conferred upon them by Section 61 of the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946.

A copy of the Byelaws made by the Town Council has been deposited in the office of the Town Clerk, and will be available for inspection by any person without payment on Mondays to Fridays inclusive between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. and on Saturdays between the hours of 9 a.m. and 12.30 p.m. for the period of one month from the date.

Any person aggrieved by any of the Byelaws may, within one month after this date, notify his objection and the grond of his objection to the Secretary of State. Any such notification should be addressed to The Secretary, Depart ment of Health for Scotland, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1.

R. IAN HEWAT, Town Clerk

Castle-Douglas, 30th August 1955.

Queen's and Lord Treasurer's Remembrancer's Office, Exchequer Chambers, Edinburgh, 1.

26th August 1955

NOTICE is hereby given that the estate of the late Robert Angus who resided at 25 Grove Lane, Thurso, Caithness, and died there on 3rd February, 1952, has fallen to the Crown as Ultimus Hæres.

P. JAMIESON, Q. & L.T.R.

EM-EL UPHOLSTERY COMPANY LIMITED (In Liquidation)

IN the Petition of WILI IAM LINN & SON LIMITED and Others for a Supervision Order and the Appointment of an Additional Liquidator the following Interlocutor has been pronounced:

"5th August 1955. Lord Hill Watson. Act. Gimson. "Alt. Bennett. The Vacation Judge having heard Coun el "for the parties on the Petition and Answers Orders that "the voluntary winding-up of the Em-El Upholstery Com-"pany Limited designed in the Petition be continued but "subject to the supervision of the Court and decerns: "Refuses the crave of the Petition for a Joint Liquidator: "Finds the Petitioners and Respondent entitled to "expenses and appoints the same to be expenses in the "liquidation; Remits the accounts thereof when lodged to "the Auditor of Court for taxation."

(Sgd.) L. HILL WATSON.

FRED. ROBINSON & CO., Solicitors,

Solicitors for Petitioners.

3 Rutland Square, Edinburgh, 1.